conformity with FRS.

MFRS 1 permits a previously recognised financial instrument to be designated as available for sale on the

transition date provided the criteria in MFRS 139 'Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement' are

met. Following from the approved by the regulator, the Group designated a previously held financial

investments held-to-maturity to financial investments available-for-sale, as allowed under MFRS 1.

MFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior years.

The following tables represent the reconciliations from FRSs to MFRSs for the respective years noted for

equity and total comprehensive income arising from the adoption of the new MFRS framework and the

change in accounting policy on impairment of loans and advances as disclosed in Note 1.

31

HLCB Q3 (31.03.13)

34. Adoption of MFRS 1 and changes in accounting policies (continued)

(B) Impact on adoption of MFRSs

(i) Impacts on the Group's Statements of Financial Position

As at 1 July 2011

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

MFRS 1

Adoption

of MFRS

139 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Loans and advances

- Net loans and advances 107,975   -   1,021   108,996

- Collective impairment allowances (1,644)   -   1,021   (623)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- Net clients' and brokers' balances 169,733   -   (7)   169,726

- Collective impairment allowances -   -   (7)   (7)

Deferred tax assets 42,311   93   (253)   42,151

Financial investments available-for-sale 74,882   76,339   -   151,221

Financial investments held-to-maturity 112,647   (76,710)   -   35,937

Fair value reserve 56   (278)   -   (222)

Total equity 340,315   (278)   761   340,798

Retained profits 77,513   -   761   78,274

As at 30 June 2012

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

MFRS 1

Adoption

of MFRS

139 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Loans and advances

- Net loans and advances 244,133   -   3,064   247,197

- Collective impairment allowances (3,901)   -   3,064   (837)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- Net clients' and brokers' balances 176,019   -   (144)   175,875

- Collective impairment allowances -   -   (144)   (144)

Deferred tax assets 35,558   -   199   35,757

Financial investments available-for-sale 117,712   230,473   -   348,185

Financial investments held-to-maturity 495,380   (222,525)   -   272,855

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 956   1,987   -   2,943

Fair value reserve 356   5,961   -   6,317

Total equity 384,450   5,961   3,119   393,530

Retained profits 101,608   -   3,119   104,727

32

HLCB Q3 (31.03.13)

34. Adoption of MFRS 1 and changes in accounting policies (continued)

(B) Impact on adoption of MFRS

(ii) Impacts on the Group's Income Statements/Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the 9 months ended 31 March 2012

As

previously

reported

Adoption

of MFRS

139 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Write-back of allowance for impairment on loans, advances

   and other losses 2,414   387   2,801

Profit before taxation 34,907   387   35,294

Taxation (8,397)   (97)   (8,494)

Net profit for the financial period 26,510   290   26,800

Earnings per share (sen) - basic 11.3   0.1   11.4

33

HLCB Q3 (31.03.13)

1. Performance review

(a)

(b)

Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia

Securities Berhad

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

The group recorded a higher profit before tax ("PBT") of RM46.0 million for the financial period ended March

2013 as compared to RM35.3 million in the previous financial period, higher by 30.5%. This is mainly due to

higher contribution from its major operating segments, ie. investment banking and stockbroking segment offset